

No. C3-02-857

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

Ronald Peterson, Barry Thune, Owen Larson, Owen Larson Farms, Inc.,
Duane Evenson, Jeffrey Nesvig, Richard Moen, Christopher Grove,
Christopher Grove Farms, Inc., David Abentroth, Glenn Asbeck, Asbeck, Inc.,
Donald Steinbeisser, Joe G. Steinbeisser & Sons, Inc., Stephen Pust, and
Stephen Pust Farms, Inc., individually and on behalf of all other similarly situated
Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

BASF Corporation, a foreign corporation,
Defendant/Appellant.

APPELLANT BASF CORPORATION'S REPLY BRIEF FOLLOWING REMAND

Douglas J. Nill (#194876)
DOUGLAS J. NILL, P.A.
1000 One Financial Plaza
120 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1801
(612) 573-3669

Hugh V. Plunkett III (#87282)
The Phoenician East
4723 N. 65th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85251
(480) 429-8488

J. Michael Schwartz (#161408)
LOCKRIDGE, GRINDAL & NAUEN,
P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue South, Ste. 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401-2179
(612) 339-6900

Attorneys for Respondents

Winthrop A. Rockwell (#92526)
John P. Borger (#9878)
James A. O'Neal (#8248X)
Bruce Jones (#179553)
John P. Mandler (#194438)
FAEGRE & BENSON, L.L.P.
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
(612) 766-7000

Attorneys for Appellant
BASF Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. BATES CONFIRMS THAT FIFRA PREEMPTS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	1
A. Bates squarely rejects plaintiffs’ legal theories	2
B. State law claims addressing pesticide marketing are subject to preemption under Bates	3
C. Under Bates, the jury verdict here imposes “requirements” for labeling.....	4
II. BATES ENTITLES BASF TO JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	6
A. Under Bates, FIFRA Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claim that BASF Committed Consumer Fraud in Labeling and Marketing Poast® and Poast Plus® as Different Products	6
B. Under Bates, FIFRA Also Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claim that BASF Committed Consumer Fraud by Using Subset Labeling	10
C. In Conflict with Bates, the Decision Below Permits a State Jury to Override Manufacturers’ Safety Concerns	14
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Flout the States’ Important Role in Pesticide Regulation.....	17
E. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on Preempted Theories Entitles BASF to Judgment	19
F. BASF has Not Waived the Issue of Federal Preemption.....	21
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, BATES REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.....	22
A. Under Bates, the Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Exclude Evidence Attacking BASF’s Pesticide Labels.....	22
B. The Trial Court Improperly Denied BASF’s Requested Jury Instructions Concerning BASF’s Rights and Duties under EPA Regulations	23

IV. PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF DISREGARDS COURT RULES26
CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</u> , 125 S. Ct. 1788 (2005)	passim
<u>Cippollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</u> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	5
<u>Fidelity Federal Sav. & Loan Association v. de la Cuesta</u> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	14
<u>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</u> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	10, 14
<u>Peterson v. BASF Corporation</u> , 125 S. Ct. 1968 (2005).....	1, 21, 26
<u>Tokatly v. Ashcroft</u> , 371 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<u>Wuebker v. Wilbur-Ellis Co.</u> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 1939408 (8th Cir. Aug 15, 2005).....	10

STATE CASES

<u>Anderson v. Ohm</u> , 258 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. 1977)	25
<u>Bilotta v. Kelley Co.</u> , 346 N.W.2d 616 (Minn. 1984)	16
<u>Peterson v. BASF Corporation</u> , 657 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. App. 2003), <u>aff'd</u> , 675 N.W.2d 57 (Minn. 2004), <u>vacated and remanded</u> , 125 S.Ct. 1968 (2005) (<u>Peterson II</u>)	16
<u>Peterson v. BASF Corporation</u> , 675 N.W.2d 57 (Minn. 2004), <u>vacated and remanded</u> , 125 S.Ct. 1968 (2005) (<u>Peterson III</u>).....	passim
<u>State v. Saldana</u> , 324 N.W.2d 227 (Minn. 1982)	24
<u>Thiele v. Stich</u> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	27
<u>W.G.O. v. Crandall</u> , 640 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. 2002)	23

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G)	20
--------------------------------	----

7 U.S.C. § 136v	4, 11, 18
40 C.F.R. § 152.130(b).....	12
40 C.F.R. §152.15	8
40 C.F.R. §152.42-.43	8
40 C.F.R. §158.175	8
53 Fed. Reg. 15952 (May 4, 1988)	12

STATE RULES

4 Minnesota Practice Jury Instruction Guide CIVJIG 10.25 (1999)	25
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 132.01	27
Minn. R. Evid. 704, Advisory Committee Comment	24
